

25

BAIL [SC/927/2018](#)

ST VS AFROJ

FIR No. 236/2018

PS KESHAV PURAM

05.12.2025

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Dev Raj, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Dr. Satish, CMO, CJ-10 (through VC).

Applicant/accused has also appeared through VC.

1. This is an application for grant of interim bail for a period of two months moved on behalf of applicant/accused Afroj on the ground of urgent surgery as he is suffering from Internal Haemorrhoids associated with Anal Fissure and Bleeding Per Rectum.

2. It is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State has objected to bail on the ground of severity of offence and the apprehension that he influence the witnesses. IO further submitted that the applicant may flee if granted bail. Hence, submitted that the bail be dismissed.

3. Heard. Perused.

4. Considering that the applicant is undergoing treatment since February, 2025 and there is no improvement in his health, therefore, on humanitarian grounds, the applicant is granted two weeks interim bail for getting his operation done at the earliest. In case the operation is not fixed within the interim bail period, the accused shall surrender immediately and may apply afresh. Hence, interim bail application of

accused Afroj is allowed for two weeks on humanitarian grounds on furnishing personal bond in sum of Rs. 25,000/- with one surety of the like amount subject to the conditions that:

- (a) Applicant/accused shall provide his all mobile numbers to IO and keep them switched on at all time;
- (b) Applicant/accused shall not commit the same offence again;
- (c) Applicant/accused shall provide his fresh address by way of an affidavit in the Court after his release and in case of any change in his address shall inform the Court;
- (d) Applicant/accused shall appear on each and every date of hearing before the Court.

5. Copy dasti. Copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/05.12.2025